

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1301

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022


RAILWAY TRAINING INSTITUTE


1301. SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Railway Training Institute exists in India and is at present functional;

(b) if so, the details thereof, if not, the time by when it will be made functional;

(c) whether the Government has any plans to build any additional Railway Training Institutes and whether any of these are located in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of efforts being made to identify beneficiaries, teaching faculty, infrastructural resources, raw material etc. for the Rail Kaushal Vikas Yojana?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1301 BY SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA

DEVARAYALU TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 09.02.2022

REGARDING RAILWAY TRAINING INSTITUTE


(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. There are Centralized Training Institutes for training of Gazetted Officers. Besides these Training Institutes, there are Multi Disciplinary Zonal Training Institutes, Multi Disciplinary Divisional Training Institutes, Workshops/Basic Training Institutes and Specialized Training Institutes on Zonal Railways and Production Units for training of Non-Gazetted Staff of Indian

Railways.


(c) No, Sir.


(d) For maximum outreach under Rail Kaushal Vikas Yojana,

Indian Railways have launched a dedicated website

www.railkvy.indianrailways.gov.in. Wide publicity has also been

given through newspapers. For wide coverage, Technical Training Centres of Zonal Railways and Production Units spread over Indian Railways including remote locations have been identified to give training in various industry relevant technical trades. The training material has been prepared under the guidance of trained engineers.

The existing teaching faculty, infrastructural resources, raw materials etc. of identified Railway Training Institutes are being utilized for imparting training to the eligible candidates under Rail Kaushal Vikas Yojana.

*****

